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S1

CORRIGENDUM

THE ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT ACT, 2002
(ACT NO. § OF 2002)

The Environment Management Act, 2002 is corrected as follows:

(a) in section 13 (4) by deleting the word “or” between “(g)” and “(h)” and substituting it with
the word “and”

(b) in section 13 (5) by adding “(e), (f) and” after the word “paragraphs” and deleting the
words “and (h)” after “(g)” further, by deleting the words “, whenever the relevant
position on the Board is vacant” appearing at the end of the line.

(c) in section 13 (6) firstly by deleting the words “or persons” appearing after the word
“person”, secondly by deleting the word “whenever” appearing next to the word “Board”
and substituting it for the word “for”, thirdly by deleting the words “paragraph (i) of
subsection (2) is vacant” appearing next to “in” and substituting those words with “(h)”.

M.S. MAGONGO
Principal Secretary Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Communications



. PART C

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 30 OF 2004

THE ARMS AND AMMUNITION ACT, 1964

(Order 24 of 1964)

THE ARMS AND AMMUNITION REGULATIONS

(AMENDMENT) NOTICE, 2004

(Under Section 35)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the Arms and Ammunition Act, 1964, the
Prime Minister hereby issues the following Notice:-

Citation and Commencement

1. This notice may be cited as The Arms and Ammunition Regulations (Amendment) Notice,
2004 and shall be read as one with the Arms and Ammunition Regulations of 1964. The Notice shall
come into force on 1* of April, 2004.

Amendment of first Schedule

2. The first Schedule is amended by deleting all the fees that appear in the schedule and substituting

them with following fees.
5.(4) (©
9.(5) (b)
10.(5) (a) ()
11.(4) (b)

11.(5) (b)

11 (8) (d)
11 (9) (c)
28 (1) (b)

28 (3) (b)

Amendment of Third Schedule

(@)
(®)

“E1200.00”
“E120.00”

“E120.00”

“E120.00”
“E80.00”
“E15.00”
“E15.00”
“E500.00”

“E500.00”

3. The third Schedule in the Regulations is amended by deleting the following Police Stations;

“BORDER GATE POLICE STATION

HAVELOCK POLICE STATION"
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And further, by adding the following Police Stations

“SIMUNYE POLICE STATION
TSHANENI POLICE STATION
SIPHOFANENI POLICE STATION
MATSAPHA POLICE STATION
SIDVOKODVO POLICE STATION
MLIBA POLICE STATION
LOBAMBA POLICE STATION

GEGE POLICE STATION”

ABSALOM THEMBA DLAMINI
Prime Minister

Mgabane
30 March, 2004



