



SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XLII]

MBABANE, Tuesday, MARCH 30th., 2004

[No. 30

CONTENTS

No.	F	Page
	PART B - ACTS	
Cor	rigendum: The Environment Management Act, 2002	SI
	PART C - LEGAL NOTICES	
30.	The Arms and Ammunition Regulations (Amendment) Notice, 2004	S2
31.	The call for Nominations of the Swaziland Environment Authority Management Board Member Notice, 2004	

CORRIGENDUM

THE ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT ACT, 2002 (ACT NO. 5 OF 2002)

The Environment Management Act, 2002 is corrected as follows:

- (a) in section 13 (4) by deleting the word "or" between "(g)" and "(h)" and substituting it with the word "and"
- (b) in section 13 (5) by adding "(e), (f) and" after the word "paragraphs" and deleting the words "and (h)" after "(g)" further, by deleting the words ", whenever the relevant position on the Board is vacant" appearing at the end of the line.
- (c) in section 13 (6) firstly by deleting the words "or persons" appearing after the word "person", secondly by deleting the word "whenever" appearing next to the word "Board" and substituting it for the word "for", thirdly by deleting the words "paragraph (i) of subsection (2) is vacant" appearing next to "in" and substituting those words with "(h)".

M.S. MAGONGO

Principal Secretary Ministry of Tourism, Environment and Communications

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 30 OF 2004

THE ARMS AND AMMUNITION ACT, 1964 (Order 24 of 1964)

THE ARMS AND AMMUNITION REGULATIONS (AMENDMENT) NOTICE, 2004 (Under Section 35)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the Arms and Ammunition Act, 1964, the Prime Minister hereby issues the following Notice:-

Citation and Commencement

1. This notice may be cited as The Arms and Ammunition Regulations (Amendment) Notice, 2004 and shall be read as one with the Arms and Ammunition Regulations of 1964. The Notice shall come into force on 1st of April, 2004.

Amendment of first Schedule

2. The first Schedule is amended by deleting all the fees that appear in the schedule and substituting them with following fees.

5.(4) (c)		"E1200.00"
9.(5) (b)		"E120.00"
10.(5) (a) (i)		"E120.00"
11.(4) (b)		
11.(5) (b)	(a)	"E120.00"
	(b)	"E80.00"
11 (8) (d)		"E15.00"
11 (9) (c)		"E15.00"
28 (1) (b)	19	"E500.00"
28 (3) (b)		"E500.00"

Amendment of Third Schedule

3. The third Schedule in the Regulations is amended by deleting the following Police Stations;

"BORDER GATE POLICE STATION

HAVELOCK POLICE STATION"

And further, by adding the following Police Stations

"SIMUNYE POLICE STATION

TSHANENI POLICE STATION

SIPHOFANENI POLICE STATION

MATSAPHA POLICE STATION

SIDVOKODVO POLICE STATION

MLIBA POLICE STATION

LOBAMBA POLICE STATION

GEGE POLICE STATION"

ABSALOM THEMBA DLAMINI

Prime Minister

Mbabane 30th March, 2004